Effect of different tax rates at subsidiaries   344   508

Total tax expense (income)   -7,235   -2,780

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 HIGHLIGHT EVENT AND ENTERTAINMENT GROUP 67

8. DISCLOSURES ON FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

8.1 Financial instruments by class

The table below shows the carrying amounts and fair values of financial instruments by class and a breakdown into the various
categories of financial instruments in accordance with IFRS 9 (previous year: IAS 39 and IFRS 9 (2009)).

The class of non-current financial assets measured at fair value through profit or loss comprises only securities that were designated
as measured at fair value through profit or loss in previous fiscal years on account of the risk management strategy. This was sold in
the reporting year.

IFRS 7 disclosures: Classes as of December 31, 2018

ASSETS (TCHF)

Measurement

category

IFRS 9 (2009)

and IAS 39

Carrying

amount

Dec. 31, 2018

of which not

IFRS 7-relevant

* Amortized cost

Fa ir va lue

through other

comprehens ive

 income,

Fa ir va lue

through profi t

or loss

Fa ir va lue

Dec. 31, 2018

Cash and cash equiva lents AC 59,340 -   59,340 -   -   59,340

Trade receivables AC 60,235 -2,186 58,049 -   -   58,049

Contract assets Without category 23,507 -23,507 -   -   -   -

Other receivables  (current)

Financia l  assets  at fa i r va lue FVPL 1,265 -   -   -   1,265 1,265

Other receivables AC 83,871 -26,409 57,462 -   -   57,462

Derivative financia l  instruments  with a  hedge Without category 25 -   -   25   -   25

Other assets  (hedge transactions  from hedges) Without category 342 -342 -   -   -   -

Other financia l  assets  (current)

Financia l  assets  at fa i r va lue FVPL -   -   -   -   -   -

Financia l  assets  at fa i r va lue FVOCI -   -   -   -   -

Non-current receivables  and other receivables AC 14,743 -   14,743 -   -   14,743

Other financia l  assets  (non-current)

Financia l  assets  at fa i r va lue FVPL -   -   -   -   -   -

Financia l  assets  at fa i r va lue FVOCI 4,794 -   -   4,794 -   4,794

LIABILITIES (TCHF)

Financia l  l iabi l i ties  (current and non-current) AC 233,863 -84,148 149,715 -   -   149,715

Financia l  l iabi l i ties  with hedge (current and non-current) AC 223 -   223 -   -   223

Trade payables  (current and non-current) AC 63,217 -317 62,900 -   -   62,900

Contract l iabi l i ties Without category 8,131 -8,131 -   -   -   -

Other l iabi l i ties  (current and non-current)

Financia l  l iabi l i ties  at amortized cost AC 109,132 -12,296 96,836 -   -   96,836

Non-current l iabi l i ties  (non cash) Without category 1,788 -1,788 -   -   -   -

Financia l  l iabi l i ties  at fa i r va lue FLPL 1,559 -   -   -   1,559 1,559

Derivative financia l  instruments  with a  hedge Without category -   -   -   -   -   -

Other l iabi l i ties  (hedge transactions  from hedges) Without category 113 -113 -   -   -   -

AGGREGATED BY CATEGORY (ASSETS AND LIABILITIES IN TCHF)

Financia l  assets  at amortized cost AC 218,189 -28,595 189,594 -   -   189,594

FVOCI 4,794 -   -   4,794 -   4,794

FVPL 1,265 -   -   -   1,265 1,265

Financia l  l iabi l i ties  at amortized cost OL 283,451 -12,613 270,838 -   -   270,838

Financia l  l iabi l i ties  at fa i r va lue FLPL 1,559 -   -   -   1,559 1,559

* Not IFRS 7-relevant: not financial instruments

   AC: Financial assets at amortized cost

FVOCI: Financial assets at fair value through OCI

  FVPL: Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss

  FLPL: Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss

   OL: Other liabilities

Recognition

in accordance with IFRS 9 (assets )/IAS 39

(l iabi l i ties )

Financia l  assets  at fa i r va lue through other comprehens ive income

Financia l  assets  at fa i r va lue through profi t or loss

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

68 HIGHLIGHT EVENT AND ENTERTAINMENT GROUP

[…]

Highlight Event and Entertainment AG. Financial risks are identified, assessed and hedged in close cooperation with the Group’s
operating companies.

8.2.1 Liquidity risks
A liquidity risk arises if future payment obligations of the Group cannot be covered by available liquidity or corresponding credit
facilities. There are suitable processes in place within the HLEE Group to limit this risk, with which cash inflows or outflows and
maturities are monitored and controlled on an ongoing basis. Highlight Event and Entertainment AG and the HLEE Group had
sufficient liquidity reserves taking into account the short-term credit facilities available as of the end of the reporting period.

The liquidity risk tables show the maturity structure of the primary financial liabilities and an analysis of the cash outflows from
derivative financial liabilities and assets. These are undiscounted cash flows.

IFRS 7 disclosures: Classes as of December 31, 2017

ASSETS (TCHF)

Measurement

category IFRS 9

(2009) and IAS 39

Carrying

amount

Dec. 31, 2017

of which not

IFRS 7-relevant

* Amortized cost

Fa ir va lue

through other

comprehens ive

 income,

Fa ir va lue

through profi t

or loss

Fa ir va lue

Dec. 31, 2017

Cash and cash equiva lents AC 197,661 -   197,661 -   -   197,661

Trade receivables AC 45,238 -   45,238 -   -   45,238

PoC receivables Without category 13,628 -   13,628 -   -   13,628

Other receivables  (current)

Financia l  assets  at fa i r va lue FVPL 2,015 -   -   -   2,015 2,015

Other receivables AC 72,121 -11,622 60,499 -   -   60,499

Derivative financia l  instruments  with hedge in accordance with IAS 39 FVPL 17 -   -   -   17 17

Other assets  (hedge transactions  from hedges  in accordance with IAS 39) FVPL 706 -706 -   -   -   -

Other financia l  assets  (current)

Financia l  assets  at fa i r va lue

(equity instruments) FVPL -   -   -   -   -   -

Financia l  assets  at fa i r va lue

(equity instruments) FVOCI -   -   -   -   -   -

Non-current receivables  and other receivables AC 6,137 -   6,137 -   -   6,137

Other financia l  assets  (non-current)

Financia l  assets  at fa i r va lue FVPL 35 -   -   -   35 35

Financia l  assets  at fa i r va lue

(equity instruments) FVOCI 6,462 -   -   7,899 -   7,899

LIABILITIES (TCHF)

Financia l  l iabi l i ties  (current and non-current) OL 93,672 -   93,672 -   -   93,672

Trade payables  (current and non-current) OL 39,930 -   39,930 -   -   39,930

Liabi l i ties  from PoC Without category 8,734 -   8,734 -   -   8,734

Other l iabi l i ties  (current and non-current)

Financia l  l iabi l i ties  at amortized cost OL 75,654 -11,864 63,790 -   -   63,790

Non-current l iabi l i ties  (non cash) Without category 1,924 -   1,924 -   -   1,924

Financia l  l iabi l i ties  at fa i r va lue FLPL 2,329 -   -   -   2,329 2,329

Derivative financia l  instruments  with hedge in accordance with IAS 39 Without category 1,775 -   -   1,530 245 1,775

Other l iabi l i ties  (hedge transactions  from hedges  in accordance with IAS 39) Without category 117 -117 -   -   -   -

AGGREGATED BY CATEGORY (ASSETS AND LIABILITIES IN TCHF)

Financia l  assets  at amortized cost AC 321,157 -11,622 309,535 -   -   309,535

Financia l  assets  (equity instruments) FVOCI 6,462 -   -   7,899 -   7,899

Financia l  assets  at fa i r va lue FVPL 2,050 -   -   -   2,050 2,050

Financia l  l iabi l i ties  at amortized cost OL 209,256 -1,864 197,392 -   -   197,392

Financia l  l iabi l i ties  at fa i r va lue FLPL 2,329 -   -   -   2,329 2,329

   AC: Financial assets at amortized cost

FVOCI: Financial assets at fair value through OCI

  FVPL: Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss

  FLPL: Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss

   OL: Other liabilities

Recognition

in accordance with IFRS 9 (assets )/IAS 39

(l iabi l i ties )

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 HIGHLIGHT EVENT AND ENTERTAINMENT GROUP 69

In general, the Group companies are responsible for the management of cash and cash equivalents on their own, including current
deposits of excess liquidity and the procurement of loans to bridge liquidity bottlenecks. In some cases Highlight Event and

[…]

market interest rates affect the interest income and expenses of financial instruments with floating interest rates. The interest rate
sensitivity analysis was prepared assuming a change in the market interest rate of 100 basis points upwards and downwards.

The Group’s currency sensitivities were calculated for the main currency pairings of EUR/CHF, EUR/USD and EUR/CAD (each
expressed in Swiss francs) assuming that the underlying exchange rate of the pairing fluctuates by 10% in either direction with all
other currency parameters remaining the same. The sensitivity analysis does not include translation risks. The following table shows
the effects of a change in the exchange rate of 10%. The closing rate was used for the sensitivity analysis.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 HIGHLIGHT EVENT AND ENTERTAINMENT GROUP 71

8.3 Fair value of financial and non-financial assets and liabilities

8.3.1 Fair value of financial assets and liabilities
The following table shows the allocation of financial assets and liabilities measured at fair value to the three levels of the fair value
hierarchy:

Sensitivity analysis

Dec. 31, 2018 (TCHF) -1% +1% -10% +10% -10% +10% -10% +10% -10% +10% -10% +10%

Financial assets

Cash and cash equiva lents -594 594 -8,260 8,253 -362 444 -2   2   -8,624 8,699 -   -

Receivables  from goods  and services  (current and non-current) -   -   -17 19 -4,686 5,726 -5   6   -4,708 5,751 -   -

Other receivables  (current and non-current) -   -   -338 338 -2,280 2,787 -   -   -2,618 3,125 -   -

Derivative financia l  instruments -   -   -   -   -862 1,053 -   -   -862 1,053 -   -

Other financia l  assets  (current and non-current) -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -1   1

Financial liabilities

Trade payables  (current and non-current) -   -   105 -119 1,706 -2,087 -   -   1,811 -2,206 -   -

Other l iabi l i ties  (current and non-current) -   -   16 -17 1,893 -2,314 9   -11   1,918 -2,342 -   -

Derivative financia l  instruments -   -   -   -   1,144 -1,378 -409   500   735 -878 -   -

Financia l  l iabi l i ties  (current and non-current) 2,169 -2,169 -   -   2,056 -2,512 119   -146   2,175 -2,658 -   -

Total increase / decrease 1,575 -1,575 -8,494 8,474 -1,391 1,719 -288   351   -10,173 10,544 -1   1

of which in other comprehens ive income (OCI) -1,557 1,902

of which in income statement -8,616 8,642

Dec. 31, 2017 (TCHF) -1% +1% -10% +10% -10% +10% -10% +10% -10% +10% -10% +10%

Financial assets

Cash and cash equiva lents -1,882 1,882 -13,987 13,987 -57 70 -2   4   -14,046 14,061 -   -

Trade receivables -   -   -385 385 -2,025 2,476 -   -   -2,410 2,861 -   -

Other receivables  (current and non-current) -   -   -3,092 3,092 -71 88 -308   375   -3,471 3,555 -   -

Derivative financia l  instruments -   -   -   -   1,451 -1,774 -   -   1,451 -1,774 -   -

Other financia l  assets  (current and non-current) -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -4   4

Financial liabilities

Trade payables  (current and non-current) -   -   82 -82 542 -643 -   -   624 -725 -   -

Other l iabi l i ties  (current and non-current) -   -   406 -406 1,818 -2,108 -   -   2,224 -2,514 -   -

Derivative financia l  instruments -   -   1,016 -1,016 -3,556 4,346 -   -   -2,540 3,330 -   -

Financia l  l iabi l i ties  (current and non-current) 772 -772 -   -   178 -218 336   -409   514 -627 -   -

Total increase / decrease -1,110 1,110 -15,960 15,960 -1,720 2,237 26   -30   -17,654 18,167 -4   4

of which in equity 388 -503

of which in income statement -18,216 18,844

Other price risks

Currency risk

Interest ri sk EUR/CHF EUR/USD EUR/CAD Total Other price risks

Currency risk

Interest ri sk EUR/CHF EUR/USD EUR/CAD Total

Fair value hierarchy

2018 (TCHF) Level  1 Level  2 Level  3 Total

Derivative financia l  instruments

 FVPL /

without

category -   1,290 -   1,290

Financia l  assets  (equity instruments)  FVOCI 2,838 2,457 9   4,794

Financia l  l iabi l i ties  with hedge in accordance with

IAS 39  AC -   223 -   223

Derivative financia l  instruments  FLPL -   1,485 -   1,485

Financia l  l iabi l i ties  FLPL -   -   74   74

Financia l  assets  carried at fa i r va lue

Financia l  l iabi l i ties  carried at fa i r va lue

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

72 HIGHLIGHT EVENT AND ENTERTAINMENT GROUP

The financial assets measured at fair value through profit or loss and included in Level 1 are measured using stock market prices.

The derivative financial instruments contained in Level 2 are recognized at current market prices. The discounted cash flow method
was used to determine the fair value of Level 2 financial instruments.

In Level 3, for reasons of materiality, other equity instruments totaling TCHF 9 are recognized at historical cost. As of the end of the